
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Seacroft Methodist Church Hall, 1081 York Road, Leeds on 

Thursday, 19th June, 2008 at 6.00 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 
A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 
Council Function – 5 Minutes 
 

1 - 2 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 24 of the Access to Informat
[...]
10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
Time - 10 mins 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2008. 
 
 

3 - 8 

9   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer and to agree the 
nominations to those organisations that fall under 
the remit of the Area Committee. 
 
Council Function – 10 Minutes 
 

9 - 20 

10   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Council Function – 10 Minutes 
 

21 - 
22 

11   
 

  INTENSIVE NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the East 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Executive Function – 10 minutes 
 

23 - 
32 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Executive Function – 20 minutes 
 

33 - 
58 

13   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Executive Function – 15 minutes 
 

59 - 
112 

14   
 

  COMMUNITY FORUMS IN INNER EAST LEEDS - 
SPRING CYCLE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Executive Function – 15 Minutes 
 

113 - 
136 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 11 September 2008 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   VENUE OF TODAY'S MEETING 
 
Seacroft Methodist Church Hall, 1081 York Road, 
Leeds, LS14 6JB 
 

 

 



 
Report 
[...]
cified 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, A Taylor, R Brett, 
R Harington, D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, 
R Pryke and V Morgan 

 
 
 

72 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Mr M Dodds, Co-opted 
Member. 
 

74 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

75 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

76 EASEL Update  
 

The report of the Head of the EASEL Projects provided an update on various 
aspects of the EASEL regeneration initiative including phase1 development, 
progress on the establishment of the Joint Venture Company, Neighbourhood 
Planning and the approach to consultation and the engagement of residents. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Peter Anderson Beck, Head of the EASEL Project 

• Maggie Gjessing, East Area Regeneration Manager 
 
The Committee was informed of the following progress with the EASEL 
project. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• It was reported that the land sale contract for the 8 sites in the Phase 1 
development had been signed.  This would offer affordable housing 
similar to the Amberton Park development. 

• The establishment of the Joint Venture Company – This would consist 
of representation from the Council and its Development Partner, 
Bellway.  The Joint Venture Company would be responsible for 
delivering new housing, employment opportunities, educational 
facilities and creation of green spaces.  

•  The Joint Venture Company would have a Board consisting of 
representatives from the Council and Bellways and would include 
Elected Member representation which would also include the Chair of 
the Area Committee. 

• Neighbourhood planning – development of the Area Action Plan and 
land use framework.  Consultation would take place with all interested 
parties including Elected Members. 

• Community Engagement – Members were informed of the EASELnews 
newsletter and website which would provide sources of information to 
local residents.  Resident’s Boards would also be established for the 
involvement of local people. 

 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed. 
 

• The independent Chair of the Company Board would need to meet a 
specified skill set.  There would be no remuneration for this post. 

• Money provided by Bellways for consultation and development of the 
Resident’s Boards. 

• It was reported that the developer was being pursued for a revised 
programme of when works would commence. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That an update report be brought to the June meeting of the Area 
 Committee. 
 

77 Neighbourhood Policing Teams Update and Divisional Community 
Safety Highlight Report (Sept-Dec 2007)  

 
The joint report of the Divisional Commander (North East Leeds Police 
Division) and Acting East Area Manager provided Members with an update on 
the new Neighbourhood Policing Teams and a quarterly report on the 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Rod Wark to the meeting. 
 
Members were informed of the composition of the Neighbourhood Policing 
Teams and the areas covered.  It was reported that the number of Police 
Constables under the new arrangements had doubled and the new shift 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

system was explained.  Attention was brought to priority crime figures in the 
area and good progress had been made in all areas, although burglary to 
dwellings was still a cause for concern. 
 
Chief Inspector Wark informed the Committee of the success of Officers from 
the North East Leeds Division in the recent Awards for Excellence.  In 9 
categories of achievement the division had 6 finalists and 5 eventual winners.  
Members congratulated those concerned on their success. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The role of the District Community Safety Partnership  

• Links to the Area Delivery Plan 

• Tasking meetings – these would be open to Elected Member 
involvement 

• Anti-social behaviour 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That progress in establishing the Ward based NPTs across the area 
 and the improved contribution to the inter-agency tasking teams to 
 support locality focussed working be noted. 
 
(2) That the community safety related actions achieved by partnership 
 working across the area during the quarterly reporting period to 31 
 December 2007 be noted. 
 

78 Intensive Neighbourhood Management (INM) - Update Report and 
Proposed 2008/09 Programme  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with as update on progress developing and 
implementing the Intensive Neighbourhood Management (INM) approach in 
Inner East Leeds.  Appended to the report were the new indicators of 
deprivation and the proposed programmes and spending plans for 2008/09 for 
the three INM clusters located in Inner East Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Chris Dickinson, Neighbourhood Manager 

• Hayley Clifton, Neighbourhood Manager 
 
It was reported that the previous 2 years of INM activity had helped to develop 
structures to identify and address local priorities particular
[...]
ort brought to the Area 
Committee which looked at the themes, objectives and priorities of the Leeds 
Strategic Plan and how they met Area Delivery Plan priorities.  Attention was 
brought to the Area Committee’s role and contribution in relation to the plans.  
The role of partnership working was also highlighted and Members were 
informed of proposals to hold themed meetings across the LSP priorities 
which aimed to increase public engagement. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Local Area Agreements and the statutory duty to co-operate with 
partners. 

• The role of Elected Members within the themed groups of the LSP 

• Transparency and accountability 

• Engagement of local communities 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

80 Capital Wellbeing Proposal - Clarks Bin Yards  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated the Area Committee on the capital wellbeing spending across the 
Inner East area.  It also requested the Committee to consider an application 
from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill capital wellbeing budget for bin yard 
improvements in the Clarks area. 

 
RESOLVED – That funding to the value of £39,000 for the bin yard 
improvements in the Clarks area be approved.  This funding to be allocated 
from the wellbeing capital allocation for Burmantofts and Richmond Hill ward. 
 

81 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings and Community 
Forums 2008/09  
 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report which outlined 
options for dates, meeting times and venues for the East Inner Area 
Committee for the 2008/09 Municipal Year.  Also appended to the report were 
details of Community Forum meetings across the inner East Area for 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That meetings of the Area Committee be held on the following dates 
throughout the 2008/09 Municipal Year.  All me
[...]
ategic and 
Key Partnerships category .  
 
This officer will work closely with the appointed Member(s) to provide briefings and 
support.  Further advice will also be offered by the Chief Finance Officer and/or the Chief 
Legal Services Officer as appropriate. 
 
Briefings: For organisations in the Community and Local engagement category, a lead 
officer will not be allocated unless the Director and/or relevant Executive Member for the 
service area deem that this will be beneficial. However, the representative may still seek 
support and briefings from Council officers. 
 
Induction: Partner/external organisations are expected to provide an induction into their 
affairs for newly appointed Council representatives. In the case of  Strategic and Key 
Partnership Category appointments it is the lead officer’s responsibility to ensure that an 
induction is arranged. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Outside Body Review DateNo of places to reviewCurrent appointees Cllr  Y/N Review Period

Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau Jun-08 1 Roger Harington Y Jun-11

Richmond Hill Elderly Aid Jun-08 1 David Hollingsworth Y Annual

East North East ALMO Area Panels Jun-08 3 Richard Brett Y Annual

Vonnie Morgan Y

Roger Harington Y

5

Number of places

Places held pending review

Places currently filled beyound June 04

Number of places to fill

Number of Members in the Committee Area Percentage of Members on the CommitteeNotional Places Allocated

Labour 56 to be agreed

Liberal Democrat 44 to be agreed

Conservative 0

Other to list

Total 5

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 19 June 2008 
 
Subject: Appointment of Co-optees 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
1.1 This report seeks to gain approval from the Area Committee to the annual  

appointment of co-optees to the East (Inner) Area Committee. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the constitution “Rules of 

Procedure”, state that: 

• Each Area Committee may select up to five co-opted members to assist in the 
discharge of the Committee’s role, in accordance with Article 10 of the 
Constitution; 

 

• Co-opted members may participate in the debate in the same way as Elected 
Members, but have no voting rights; 

 

• No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.  In other words, the appointments are annual, but 

Executive Summary 
 
The report seeks to gain approval from the Area Committee to the annual appointment of  
co-optees to the East (Inner) Area Committee. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Gipton & Harehills 
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Originator: Andy Booth 
 
Tel: 0113 247 4325 
 
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

x 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



people can be re-appointed, subject to either re-nomination by the organisation 
they represent or by invitation of the Area Committee itself. 

 
 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 The following nominations for co-option to the East (Inner) Area Committee have 

been received: 
 

• Killingbeck and Seacroft – Mick Dodds 

• Harehills shared between Graham Moore and Jamil Khan* 

• Gipton – Carol Upton supported by Andrew Armstrong 

• Richmond Hill – Maureen Aylward 

• Burmantofts – Dennis Girdler 
 

 
 * Only one Co-opted Member to be present in the capacity as Co-opted Member at 

any one meeting.  
 

4.0  Implications For Council Policy And Governance  
 
4.1 This report is relevant to Council Governance (see section 5). 
 

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There is a need for a decision to be made on the appointment of the co-optees in 

order to comply with “Rules of Procedure” as set out in the constitution. 
 
5.2       There are no resource implications. 
 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 This report is relevant to Council Governance (Article 10 of the constitution). 
 
7.0      Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Area Committee is asked to give approval to the appointment of those 

nominations for co-optees to  the East (Inner) Area Committee as outlined in 3.1 
above. 

Page 22



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:   19th June 2008   
 
Subject:  Intensive Neighbourhood Management (INM) – Neighbourhood Survey 

Results for Gipton and South Seacroft Cluster  
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Area Committee with headline results from the 2008 
household perceptions survey of the Gipton and Seacroft INM cluster. The report 
compares the results to the 2007 baseline survey. 
 
The comparison reveals significant improvements in resident perceptions relating to 
the key priority outcomes of the Safer Stronger Communities theme and Area 
Delivery Plan priorities around “crime and grime”. The comparison also highlights 
where perception in individual neighbourhoods within the cluster is at odds to the 
cluster trend to assist with targeted action in 2008/09.  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to update the Area Committee on the progress of the 

Intensive Neighbourhood Management approach within the Gipton and South 
Seacroft Cluster; specifically in relation to whether the approach seems to be making 
a difference in resident perception of their neighbourhood as a place in which to live 
and play. 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities  
 
  

Women   
 
  

Disabled people  
 
  

Narrowing the Gap 
 
x  

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

All Inner East Wards 

Originator: Hayley Clifton 
 
Tel:  (0113) 2143243 
Email: hayley.clifton@leeds.gov.uk            


[...]
 office 

If you have any comments or questions regarding this survey,                                        

please email hayley.clifton@leeds.gov.uk or telephone 214-3243

Survey coordinated by East Leeds Area Management Team, LCC  

Black or Black British: 

White or White British: 

Asian or Asian British: 

Other: [please state] 

Name of head(s) of household: [optional]

Would you like to be a member of the Residents Network?                         Yes/No

To ensure we are making improvements in Gipton and changing things that 

matter to you, we have set up a ‘Residents Network’. There are currently 100 

Gipton members. We send updates and information out by email or post. 

Page 32



 
 
 
 
Report of the East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
 
Inner East Area Committee 
 
Date:   19th June 2008 
 
Subject: Community Safety Annual Report  
 
 

  
 
  
x 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides Members of the Area Committee with an overview of the 
performance of the newly merged North East Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership and ward based Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It will also 
include details of the initiatives that have been delivered in local communities 
to reduce crime and disorder.  The report focuses upon the period 1st October 
2007 to 31st March 2008. 
 
 
 
 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 

• Update Members on progress of the recent restructure of the North East 
Police Division and Neighbourhood Management Tasking Arrangements 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity             
 

 
  

Community Cohesion              
 √  

 

Narrowing the Gap         
 √  

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Gipton & Harehills 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Originator: Supt Simon 
Atkin, Sandra Fowler and 
Beverley Yearwood  
 Tel: 2145833/2143494 

Delegated 
Executive Function 
available for Call In 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not availabl
[...]
Area Committee is asked to note the contents of this report of the North East 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership and the attached Performance 
Framework/Strategic Plan 2008-2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

 14 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North East Divisional community Safety Partnership  
Performance Framework/Strategic Outcomes 

  
2008-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



 

 15 

 
 

Our Mission - what we want to achieve 
 

 

The overall mission of North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership is : 
 
‘To secure sustainable reductions in crime and disorder and address the fear of crime in North East   

Leeds ’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



 

 16 

 
 

   
 

Our Strategic Outcomes 
 

 
 

 

OVERALL VISION AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

 
The Leeds Initiative (the Local Strategic Partnership) guides the work of all partnerships in the city towards achieving 
the long term ambition of the Vision for Leeds (2004-2020) of ‘making sure everyone has a better quality of life now 
and for generations to come’ The Vision commits Leeds Initiative and its partnerships to make sure they: ‘tackle crime 

and community safety in everyone of the Vision’s programmes of work’ 
 
The Leeds Strategic Plan (2008-2011) will set out how partners across the city will deliver measurable outcomes 
agreed with Government Office. The LSP has a number of themes. Within each theme are Strategic  Outcomes which 
have a set of Improvement Priorities. These priorities will have a varying degree of relevance and local priority to 
different areas of the city.  
 

Area Committees will be responsible for developing, agreeing and monitoring a local interpretation of the LSP through 
Area Delivery Plans (ADPs). Key partnership priorities, including those of the DCSP, are included in the ADP and listed 
on page 4 of this document. There is opportunity however to use this local delivery/service planning and public 
accounta
[...]
al 
level – so that the levels of service delivery and improvements in performance that 
are being aimed for are transparent at a local level. The development of a 
complementary Neighbourhood Charter is suggested as an answer to this. 

 
18. There is an opportunity for the Area Committee to develop its relationship with 

partner agencies so that skills, knowledge and experience of local Members can 
assist in improving local delivery of services. 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
19.       The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) approve the ADP as set out in appendix A 
 
b) approve the development and publishing of public facing summary of the ADP 

in the form of a “Neighbourhood Charter” 
 

Page 62



                       
APPENDIX A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East (Inner) Area Committee 
 

Area Delivery Plan 
2008/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 
 

CONTENTS 

 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION                                                     page XX 
 
AREA DELIVERY PLAN: 
 
Culture                                                                     page XX 
 
Enterprise and Economy                                         page XX 
 
Learning                                                                   page XX 
 
Transport                                                                  page XX 
 
Environment                                                             page XX 
 
Health and Wellbeing                                               page XX 
 
Thriving Communities                                              page XX 
 
Stronger Communities                                             page XX 
 
AREA PROFILE                                                       page XX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Area Delivery Plan (ADP) aims to balance the objectives in the Leeds Strategic 
Plan (LSP) for 2008 -11 and applies them in a local context.  
 
The new LSP is a broad strategic document capt

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, A Taylor, 
R Harington, D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, 
R Pryke and V Morgan 

 
 
 

82 Appointment of Chair  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on Behalf of 
Councillors Selby and Taylor and Members were asked to take a formal vote. 
 
RESOLVED – That following an overall majority of votes cast by those 
Elected Members present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Brian 
Selby be elected chair of the East (Inner) Area Committee for the 2008/09 
Municipal Year. 
 

83 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Brett. 
 

84 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 
It was reported that community engagement would not be limited to the Open 
Forum and that a review of community engagement for Area Committees 
would be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED – That a report on Community Engagement be brought to the 
Area Committee. 
 

85 Minutes  
 

Members were informed of the following amendment to the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 March 2008: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

 
Item 76, Easel Update – Paragraph 3, bullet point 3 to read: 
 

• The Joint Venture Company would have a Board consisting of 
representatives from the Council and Bellway.  In addition, an EASEL 
steering group would operate which would include Elected Member 
representation including the Chair of the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

86 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute no 76, EASEL Update 
 
The Chair welcomed Peter Anderson Beck and Maggie Gjessing to the 
meeting. 
 
It was reported that progress on Sites 5 and 7 had commenced and these 
were due for completion in June 2011 and August 2010 respectively.  
Correspondence had been sent to local residents regarding the works. 
 
In response to concern expressed that there was a lack of meaningful 
community engagement regarding the EASEL project, it was reported that 
Area Management would be working closely with the EASEL Project Team.  
Community Engagement was considered high priority for local decision 
making, particularly with projects such as EASEL. 
 
It was stated that the EASEL consultation process has been contracted to 
re’new and Groundwork Leeds. 
 

87 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
It was reported that the East Inner Area Committee had responsibility for 
making appointments to the following organisations and Members were asked 
to make nominations: 
 

• Chapeltown Citizen Advice Bureau – 3 yearly appointment 

• East North East ALMO Area Panel – annual appointment 

• Richmond Hill Elderly Aid – annual appointment 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following appointments to Outside Bodies to be made by the Area 
Committee: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

 
Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau Councillor R Harington 
 
East North East ALMO Area Panels Councillor R Pryke 
      Councillor V Morgan 
      Councillor R Harington 
       
Richmond Hill Elderly Action  Councillor D Hollingsworth 
 

88 Appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer presented a report which sought 
approval for the annual appointment of co-opted Members to the East (Inner) 
Area Committee. 
 
It was reported that the Area Committee could appoint up to 5 co-optees and 
that the following nominations had been received: 
 
Seacroft & Killingbeck Forum: Mick Dodds 
Gipton Forum:   Carol Upton (supported by A Armstrong) 
Harehills Forum:   Graham Moore and Jamil Khan 
Richmond Hill Forum:  Maureen Aylward 
Burmantofts Forum   Dennis Girdler 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following forum representatives be appointed as Co-optees to the 
East (Inner) Area Committee: 
 

Killingbeck  & Seacroft  - Mick Dodds 
Harehills - Graham Moore and Jamil Khan* 
Gipton - Carol Upton supported by Andrew Armstrong 
Burmantofts - Maureen Aylward 
Richmond Hill - Dennis Girdler 
 
* Only one Co-opted Member to be present in the capacity as Co-opted 
Member at any one meeting. 
 

89 Intensive Neighbourhood Management  
 

The report of the East North East Manager updated the Area Committee on 
the progress of the Intensive Neighbourhood Management Approach within 
the Gipton and South Seacroft Cluster; specifically in relation to whether the 
approach had made a difference to a resident’s perception of their 
neighbourhood as a place to work and play.  The report detailed headline 
results in relation to the 2008 perceptions survey of the Gipton and South 
Seacroft INM Cluster and compared the results to the 2007 baseline survey.  
A copy of the survey was attached to the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

In response to questions of how the survey was carried out, it was reported 
that it was done at different times of day and on different days of the week to 
get as wide range of local residents. It was also explained that the survey was 
conducted by staff working on the ground from a variety of agencies – so that 
residents would hopefully associate improvements with their engagement with 
local staff. It was further explained that a balance had been struck between 
the amount of surveys undertaken to ensure a minimum 10% sample and the 
time/expense of undertaking such work. Ward Members had been regularly 
consulted and offered briefings/updates. 
 
Further discussion and responses included the following: 
 

• The survey did not track the same residents opinion – this was 
acknowledged and it was agreed that in future the opinions of the 
growing residents network would be shown separately. It was reported 
that the network in Gipton and South Seacroft was now over 400 
residents and that they were provided with regular updates on local 
actions. 

• The SOA analysis appeared to show some instances where although 
the general trend was a marked improvement in resident satisfaction a 
particular SOA may show little improvement on a particular issue – it 
was explained that the reasons for variances would be investigated 
and solutions funded through an element of this years funding set 
aside specifically for that purpose. 

• Concern that focus on the Super Output Area’s may be of a 
disadvantage to other areas – reassurance was provided that the work 
of the Neighbourhood Manager, commissioned activities and the local 
tasking teams did not restrict themselves to lines on a map dictated by 
the funding. 

• Exit strategies and plans for projects at the end of funding from SSCF 
– it was agreed to bring a report back to a future meeting on how 
approaches would be sustained across the three INM clusters in East 
Leeds. 

 
RESOLVED – That the progress made through the Intensive Neighbourhood 
Management approach in Gipton and South Seacroft as evidenced by the 
headline results of the local perceptions survey be noted. 
 

90 Community Safety Annual Report  
 

The report of the East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
provided the Area Committee with an overview of the performance of the 
newly merged North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and ward 
based Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It also detailed the initiatives that had 
been delivered in local communities to reduce crime and disorder. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Sandra Fowler, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 

• Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

• Inspector Rod Wark, West Yorkshire Police 
 
Following concerns regarding an increase in burglaries during the reporting 
period, it was reported that recent significant reductions had been made in the 
number of burglaries.  It was considered that between a third and a half of all 
burglaries could be easily prevented as they occurred where doors and 
windows had been left unlocked an opened. 
 
Further issues discussed in relation to community safety included the 
following: 
 

• Acquisitive crime – it was reported that assets had been seized under 
the Proceeds of Crime Act. 

• Metal theft – this was a national problem.  Problems had also been 
identified with catalytic converters being stolen from motor vehicles for 
precious metals. 

• Alcohol misuse – PCSOs now had powers to seize alcohol and test 
purchases had been made in an attempt to prevent sales to under age 
drinkers. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report of the North East Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership and the attached Performance Framework/Strategic Plan 2008-
2011 be noted. 
 
(Councillors Pryke and Taylor left the meeting at 7.05 p.m. during the 
discussion on this item). 
 

91 Area Delivery Plan Development  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report that presented the 
Inner North East Delivery Plan (ADP) for 2008-11 for the Committee’s 
approval.  The report also included a profile of the Inner East area. 
 
It was reported that the ADP was structured to mirror themes as set out in the 
Leeds Strategic Plan and Member Champions were sought for each of these 
themes.  It was proposed to develop a public friendly summary of the ADP in 
the form of a ‘Neighbourhood Charter’ which would give a clear indication to 
local residents of the aims of the ADP. 
 
The following issues were discussed in relation to the Area Delivery Plan: 
 

• Concern at the lack of information on access to health facilities and 
affordable housing in Inner East Leeds – it was reported that this year 
was developmental in terms of the ADP and as the plan progressed 
other issues would be addressed.  The current ADP focussed on 
citywide priorities. 

• The need for committed resources to achieve the outcomes of the 
ADP. 

•  How to measure the performance of the ADP. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2008 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Area Delivery Plan as set out in Appendix A be approved. 
 
(b) That the development and publishing of the public facing summary of 
 the ADP in the form of a ‘Neighbourhood Charter’ be approved. 
 

92 Community Forums in Inner East Leeds - Spring Cycle  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided 
information on the spring cycle of the 5 local community forums.  Minutes of 
the Forums were attached to the report. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the removal of trees on the Bellbrookes 
Estate and Area Management agreed to investigate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

93 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 11 September 2008 at Harehills Primary School. 
 
 
 


